
STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 
BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY 

DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE 

In the Matter of 

Jonathan G. Robertson, D.O., 152593 
License No. 51-01-019483 
_________________________ ! 

Complaint No. 51-18-152593 

ORDER OF SUMMARY SUSPENSION 

An administrative complaint has been issued against Respondent under the 
Public Health Code, 1978 PA 368, as amended; MCL 333.1101 et seq, promulgated 
rules, and the Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 P A 306, as amended; 
MCL 24.201 et seq. 

After consideration of the documentation filed in this case and consultation 
with the Chairperson of the Board of Osteopathic Medicine and Surgery, the 
Department concludes that the public health, safety or welfare requires emergency 
action, as allowed by section 16233(5) ofthe Public Health Code and section 92(2) of 
the Administrative Procedures Act. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Respondent's license to practice 
medicine in the State of Michigan shall be summarily suspended commencing on 
the date this order is served. 

Under Mich Admin Code, R 792.10702, Respondent has the right to petition 
for the dissolution of this order of summary suspension. This petition shall clearly 
state that it is a Petition for Dissolution of Summary Suspension and shall be filed 
with the Department of Licensing and Regulatory Affairs, Bureau of Professional 
Licensing, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Michigan 48909, with a copy served upon the 
Department of Attorney General, Licensing & Regulation Division, P.O. Box 30758, 
Lansing, Michigan, 48909. Questions concerning the Order of Summary 
Suspension may be directed to (517) 373-1146. Upon receipt of such a petition, an 
administrative hearing will immediately be scheduled before an administrative law 
judge, who shall dissolve the order of summary suspension unless sufficient 
evidence is produced to support a finding that the public health, safety, or welfare 
requires emergency action and a continuation of the suspension order. 
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STATE OF MICHIGAN 
DEPARTMENT OF LICENSING AND REGULATORY AFFAIRS 

BUREAU OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSING 
BOARD OF OSTEOPATHIC MEDICINE AND SURGERY 

DISCIPLINARY SUBCOMMITTEE 

In the Matter of 

Jonathan G. Robertson, D.O., 
License No. 51-01-019483 

------------------------~' 
Complaint No. 51-18-152593 

ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT 

Attorney General Bill Schuette, through Assistant Attorney General Bridget 

K. Smith, on behalf of the Department of Licensing & Regulatory Mfairs, Bureau of 

Professional Licensing (Complainant), files this complaint against Jonathan G. 

Robertson, D.O. (Respondent), alleging upon information and belief as follows: 

1. The Board of Osteopathic and Medical Surgery, an administrative 

agency established by the Public Health Code, 1978 P A 368, as amended, MCL 

333.1101 et seq, is empowered to discipline licensees under the Code through its 

Disciplinary Subcommittee. 

2. Respondent is currently licensed to practice as an osteopathic 

physician pursuant to the Public Health Code. At all times relevant to this 

complaint Respondent practiced at multiple locations in northern Michigan, 

including Sage Medical located in Marquette, Michigan. 

3. Section 16221(a) of the Code provides the Disciplinary Subcommittee 

with authority to take disciplinary action against a licensee for a violation of 

general duty, consisting of negligence or failure to exercise due care, including 



negligent delegation to, or supervision of employees or other individuals, whether or 

not injury results, or any conduct, practice, or condition that impairs, or may 

impair, the ability to safely and skillfully practice as a physician. 

4. Section 16221(b)(i) of the Code authorizes the Disciplinary 

Subcommittee to take disciplinary action against Respondent for incompetence, 

which is defined at section 16106(1) of the Code as a "departure from, or failure to 

conform to, minimal standards of acceptable and prevailing practice for a health 

profession, whether or not actual injury to an individual occurs." 

5. Section 16221(b)(vi) of the Code provides the Disciplinary 

Subcommittee with authority to take disciplinary action against a licensee for lack 

of good moral character, defined at section 1 of 197 4 PA 381, as amended; MCL 

338.41 et seq, as the "propensity on the part ofthe person to serve the public in the 

licensed area in a fair, honest and open manner." 

6. Section 16221(e)(vi) of the Public Health Code provides the 

Disciplinary Subcommittee with authority to take disciplinary action against a 

licensee for unprofessional conduct consisting of any conduct by a health 

professional with a patient while he is acting within the health profession for which 

he is licensed, including conduct initiated by a patient or to which the patient 

consents, which is sexual or can reasonably be interpreted as sexual. 

7. Section 16221(e)(vii) of the Code provides the Disciplinary 

Subcommittee with authority to take disciplinary action against a licensee for 
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unprofessional conduct consisting of offering to provide practice-related services, 

such as drugs, in exchange for sexual favors. 

8. Section 16233(5) of the Public Health Code provides for the summary 

suspension of a license, reading, in pertinent part, as follows: 

After consultation with the chair of the appropriate board or task force 
or his or her designee, the department may summarily suspend a 
license or registration if the public health, safety, or welfare requires 
emergency action in accordance with section 92 of the administrative 
procedures act of 1969, being section 24.292 of the Michigan Compiled 
Laws. If a licensee or registrant is convicted of a felony; a 
misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment for a maximum term of 2 
years; or a misdemeanor involving the illegal delivery, possession, or 
use of a controlled substance, the department shall find that the public 
health, safety, or welfare requires emergency action and, in accordance 
with section 92 of the administrative procedures act of 1969, shall 
summarily suspend the licensee's license or the registrant's 
registration. 

9. Section 16226 of the Code authorizes the Disciplinary Subcommittee to 

impose sanctions against persons licensed by the Board if, after opportunity for a 

hearing, the Disciplinary Subcommittee determines that a licensee violated one or 

more of the subdivisions contained in section 16221 of the Code. 

ALLEGATIONS 

Patient A 

10. Patient A (designation used to protect patient confidentiality), first 

saw Respondent on November 20, 2014 to continue her treatment on suboxone, a 

schedule III-controlled substance used to treat pain, as well as opioid addiction. 
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11. During that appointment, Respondent took Patient A's medical history 

but did not check her vitals, require a urine screen, or otherwise perform any 

physical examination. 

12. After taking her medical history, he provided Patient A with two 8mg-

2mg suboxone to take in the office. He then asked her to wait for thirty minutes in 

the waiting room. 

13. After thirty minutes, Respondent gave Patient A half a suboxone strip 

and wrote her a prescription for suboxone. 

14. On January 9, 2015, Patient A had her second appointment with 

Respondent. 

15. She initially met with him in his office, but when she mentioned that 

she was experiencing pain related to her endometriosis, he placed her in an 

examination room and had her undress from the waist down. When he returned to 

the room, he locked the door and then had her lay on the table. 

16. Respondent inserted his finger in Patient A's vagina and began moving 

it around in a manner that Patient A believed to be sexual. Respondent was not 

wearing gloves at that time. Respondent then had Patient A stand and bend over 

the table while he stood behind her. At that time, he once again inserted his finger 

in Patient A's vagina. 

17. Subsequently, Respondent performed oral sex on Patient A. When he 

was done, he told Patient A it was "his turn" and had her perform oral sex on him. 
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At the end of her appointment, Respondent wrote Patient A prescriptions for 

suboxone and Ritalin, a schedule II-controlled substance. 

18. On January 20, 2015, Patient A went to Respondent's office to ask him 

a question about her insurance and to see if he could give her a few more strips of 

suboxone because she was out. 

19. Although she did not have an appointment, Respondent allowed her to 

come back to one of the examination rooms where Respondent then had Patient A 

perform oral sex on him. Respondent then gave Patient A $200 so that she could 

get more of her suboxone prescription from the pharmacy. 

Patient B 

20. Patient B saw Respondent from approximately October 2014 through 

April 2015 for, among other things, pain and issues related to a previous accident. 

21. At her first appointment, Respondent had Patient B remove her pants 

and underwear and get on the examination table on her hands and knees. Then, 

without warning, Respondent placed a finger in her anus. When she objected, he 

told her he was checking her tailbone and apologized for not warning her. At the 

end of the appointment, Respondent wrote Patient B prescriptions for multiple 

controlled substances. 

22. At many, if not all, subsequent appointments, Respondent performed a 

vaginal examination on Patient B without wearing gloves. At each appointment, 

Patient B was alone in the examination room with Respondent. 
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24. At her last appointment, Respondent asked Patient B to lay on the 

examination table so he could examine her abdomen. He then helped her remove 

her pants and underwear. While removing her underwear, Respondent made 

several inappropriate and flirtatious comments. Respondent then inserted his 

finger into her vagina and began moving it around in a way that Patient B 

interpreted as sexual. 

25. When Patient B asked what he was doing, Respondent asked her about 

how he could make her climax, including sexual intercourse. Respondent then 

started to unbuckle his pants, however, he stopped and asked her to come back 

after 5 p.m. Patient B believed Respondent was implying that they would have sex 

at that time. 

26. Patient B did not return to Respondent's office that night. Several 

weeks later she received a letter dismissing her from Respondent's practice. 

27. On multiple occasions during the time Respondent was treating 

Patient B, he prescribed her alprazolam (Xanax), a schedule IV-controlled 

substance, morphine sulfate, a schedule II-controlled substance, and 

hydromorphone (Dilaudid), a schedule II-controlled substance. 

Patient C 

28. Patient C saw Respondent from October 2013 until at least January 

2015 for treatment related to addiction to pain medications. During that time, 

Respondent was prescribing Patient C with controlled substances, including 

suboxone. 
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29. In approximately May 2014, Patient C told Respondent that she and 

her husband were no longer together. Respondent then began flirting with Patient 

c. 

30. Shortly thereafter, Respondent called Patient C and asked her to go on 

a date. Patient C agreed, and she and Respondent went to the casino. They also 

spent the night in a hotel room where they engaged in sexual contact. 

31. Following the date, Respondent continued to act as Patient C's 

physician, including prescribing her suboxone. 

Criminal Charges 

33. On August 22, 2018, the Michigan Attorney General's office charged 

Respondent with 8 counts of Criminal Sexual Conduct-3rd Degree. The charges 

were based on Respondent's conduct with Patient's A and B as described above. 

COUNT I 

32. Respondent's conduct as described above constitutes negligence and 

failure to exercise due care in violation of section 16221(a) of the Code. 

COUNT II 

33. Respondent's conduct as described above constitutes incompetence in 

violation of section 16221(b)(i) of the Code. 

COUNT III 

34. Respondent's conduct as described above constitutes a lack of good 

moral character in violation of section 16221(b)(vi) of the Code. 
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COUNT IV 

35. Respondent's conduct as described above constitutes unprofessional 

conduct with a patient that is sexual or can reasonably be interpreted as sexual in 

violation of section 16221(e)(vi) of the Public Health Code. 

COUNTV 

36. Respondent's conduct as described above constitutes offering to provide 

practice-related services, such as drugs, in exchange for sexual favors in violation of 

section 16221(e)(vii) of the Code. 

THEREFORE, Complainant requests that this Complaint be served upon 

Respondent and that Respondent be offered an opportunity to show compliance with 

all lawful requirements for retention of the aforesaid license. If compliance is not 

shown, Complainant further requests that formal proceedings be commenced 

pursuant to the Public Health Code, rules promulgated pursuant to it, and the 

Administrative Procedures Act of 1969, 1969 PA 306, as amended; MCL 24.201 et 

seq. 

FURTHER, Complainant requests that pending the hearing and final 

determination Respondent's license to practice as a Osteopathic Medicine and 

Surgery in the State of Michigan continue to be summarily suspended pursuant to 

section 92 of the Administrative Procedures Act and section 16233(5) ofthe Public 

Health Code for the reason that, based upon the allegations set forth herein, to 

permit Respondent to continue to practice the profession constitutes a danger to the 

public health, safety and welfare requiring emergency action. 
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RESPONDENT IS HEREBY NOTIFIED that, pursuant to section 16231(8) 

of the Public Health Code, Respondent has 30 days from receipt of this complaint to 

submit a written response to the allegations contained in it. Pursuant to section 

16192(2) of the Code, Respondent is deemed to be in receipt of the complaint 3 days 

after the date of mailing listed in the attached proof of service. The written 

response shall be submitted to the Bureau of Professional Licensing, Department of 

Licensing and Regulatory Mfairs, P.O. Box 30670, Lansing, Michigan, 48909, with a 

copy to the undersigned assistant attorney general. Further, pursuant to section 

16231(9) of the Code, failure to submit a written response within the 30 day-period 

shall be treated as an admission of the allegations contained in the complaint and 

shall result in transmittal of the complaint directly to the Board's Disciplinary 

Subcommittee for imposition of an appropriate sanction. 

Dated: September 5, 2018 

Respectfully submitted, 

BILL SCHUETTE 

A&::~'i !r'iilY 
Brid;:;iC ~mith 
Assistant Attorney General 
Licensing & Regulation Division 
P.O. Box 30758 
Lansing, Michigan 48909 
(517) 373-1146 

LF: 2018-0227931-B/Robertson, Jonathan G., D.O.,l52593/Administrative Complaint/2018-08-31 

9 




